RESOLUTION NUMBER 4006

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PERRIS. COUNTY **OF** RIVERSIDE, STATE CALIFORNIA, CALLING FOR AND GIVING NOTICE OF A SPECIAL MUNICIPAL ELECTION TO BE HELD ON TUESDAY, **NOVEMBER** 2007, **FOR** THE 6, CONSIDERATION OF A BALLOT MEASURE RELATING TO THE TERM OF OFFICE OF THE DIRECTLY ELECTED MAYOR, AND REQUESTING THE REGISTRAR OF VOTERS OF THE COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE TO RENDER SPECIFIED **SERVICES**

WHEREAS, the City of Perris adopted a directly-elected-mayor form of government with a two-year term; and

WHEREAS, California Government Code Section 34900 provides that the question of whether the term of the Office of the Mayor should be extended to four years is a question properly put to the voters; and

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Perris has determined that the question of whether the term of the Office of the Mayor shall be extended to four years should be put to the voters of the City of Perris; and

WHEREAS, under the provisions of the laws relating to general law cities in the State of California, a Special Municipal Election shall be called for November 6, 2007, for the purpose of submitting to the voters the question of extending the term of office of the directly elected mayor from two years to four years;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Perris, California, as follows:

- **Section 1**. That the City Council for the City of Perris, pursuant to its right and authority, does order submitted to the voters of the City of Perris at the Special Municipal Election to be held on Tuesday, November 6, 2007 (the "Election"), the question of whether the term of the Office of Mayor should be extended from two years to four years.
- **Section 2**. That pursuant to the provisions of California Government Code Section 34901, the question of the term of the Mayor shall be printed on the ballots used at the election in substantially the following form:

"Shall the term of office of Mayor be four years?" __ Yes or __ No

Section 3. That the City Clerk is hereby authorized to take all actions reasonably necessary and lawful to cause the ballot question to be put to the voters of the City of Perris consistent with the direction provided by this Resolution.

- Section 4. That the City of Perris request the Registrar of Voters of the County of Riverside to conduct said Election, including, but not limited to, the preparation, printing and mailing of sample ballots and polling place cards; the establishment or appointment of precincts, polling places and election officers; the furnishing of ballots, voting booths and other necessary supplies or materials for polling places; and the performance of such other election services as may be requested by the City Clerk which may be necessary in order to properly and lawfully conduct said Election.
- **Section 5.** That the Registrar is hereby requested to consolidate the Special Municipal Election for the City of Perris with any other election being held in the same territory, with the same voters and to be held on the same date, and said Election shall be held in all respects as if there were only one election, and only one form of ballot shall be used, and the Registrar is authorized to canvass the returns and furnish the results of such canvassing to the City Clerk of the City of Perris as provided by law.
- **Section 6**. That the City of Perris recognizes that additional costs will be incurred by the County of Riverside by reason of this consolidation, and agrees to reimburse the County of Riverside for services rendered, upon presentation of a proper invoice to the City Clerk of the City of Perris.
- **Section 7**. That in all particulars not recited in this Resolution, said Election shall be held and conducted as provided by law for holding municipal elections in said City.
- **Section 8.** That the notice of the time and place of holding said Election is hereby given, and the City Clerk is hereby authorized, instructed and directed to give such further or additional notice of said Election, in time, form and manner as required by law.
- **Section 9.** That the City Clerk shall certify to the passage and adoption of this Resolution; shall enter the same in the book of original Resolutions of the City of Perris; and shall make a minute of passage and adoption thereof in the records of the proceedings of the City Council of the City of Perris, in the minutes of the meeting at which the same is passed and adopted.
- **Section 10**. That the City Clerk of the City of Perris is directed to file a certified copy of this Resolution with the Registrar of Voters of the County of Riverside and the Board of Supervisors of the County of Riverside.
- **Section 11**. That the City Council declares that if any provision of this Resolution is held to be unconstitutional or otherwise invalid by any court of competent jurisdiction, the remaining provisions of the Resolution shall not be invalidated.

ADOPTED, SIGNED and APPROVED this 10th day of July, 2007.

	Mayor, Daryl R. Busch	
ATTEST:		
City Clerk, Judy L. Haughney		

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)	
COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE)	§
CITY OF PERRIS		

I, Judy L. Haughney, CITY CLERK OF THE CITY OF PERRIS, CALIFORNIA, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing Resolution Number 4006 was duly and regularly adopted by the City Council of the City of Perris at a regular meeting thereof held the 10th day of July, 2007, and that it was so adopted by the following called vote:

AYES: Yarbrough, Landers, Motte, Rogers, Busch

NOES: ABSTAIN: ABSENT:

City Clerk, Judy L. Haughney